
Argyll and Bute Council
Comhairle Earra-Ghàidheal Agus Bhòid

Customer  Services
Executive Director:  Douglas Hendry

Kilmory, Lochgilphead, PA31 8RT
Tel:  01546 602127  Fax:  01546 604435

DX 599700 LOCHGILPHEAD
12 December 2018

NOTICE OF MEETING

A meeting of the ARGYLL AND BUTE LOCAL REVIEW BODY will be held in the COUNCIL 
CHAMBERS, KILMORY, LOCHGILPHEAD on WEDNESDAY, 19 DECEMBER 2018 at 10:00 
AM, which you are requested to attend.

Douglas Hendry
Executive Director of Customer Services

BUSINESS

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (IF ANY) 

3. CONSIDER NOTICE OF REVIEW REQUEST:  THE OLD COACH HOUSE, 
ELLENABEICH, BY OBAN, ARGYLL, PA34 4RQ (REF:  18/0010/LRB) 

(a) Notice of Review and Supporting Documentation (Pages 3 - 210)

(b) Comments from Interested Parties (Pages 211 - 248)

ARGYLL AND BUTE LOCAL REVIEW BODY

Councillor Robin Currie Councillor David Kinniburgh (Chair)
Councillor Donald MacMillan

Charles Reppke, Head of Governance and Law

Contact: Lynsey Innis, Senior Committee Assistant; Tel:  01546 604338 

Public Document Pack



This page is intentionally left blank



ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL 
WWW.ARGYLL-BUTE.GOV.UK/** 

NOTICE OF REVIEW 
Notice of Request for Review under Section 43(a)8 

of the Town and Country Planning (Scotland) Act 1997 and the Town and Country Planning (Schemes 
of Delegation and Local Review Procedure) (Scotland) Regulations 2013 

Important – Please read the notes on how to complete this form and use Block Capitals.  Further
information is available on the Council’s Website.  You should, if you wish, seek advice from a 

Professional Advisor on how to complete this form.  

Do you wish correspondence to be sent to you  or your agent 

(4) (a)  Reference Number of Planning Application:  18/00355/PP 
(b) Date of Submission  15 Feb 2018  
(c) Date of Decision Notice (if applicable)   13 Aug 2018 

(5) Address of Appeal Property: The Old Coach House, Ellenabeich, By Oban, Argyll, PA34 4RQ

(6) Description of Proposal:  Alterations and extension to dwellinghouse (incorporating public art 
studio), erection of garage and new boundary walls and associated works( 

7) Please set out the detailed reasons for requesting the review:-

We appeal Condition 4 “no development shall commence on site, or is hereby authorised, until full 
details of the proposed stone/slate finish to be applied to the face of the boundary walls has been 
submitted to the Planning Authority for approval. Thereafter the development shall be undertaken in 
accordance with the approved details.”  

OFFICIAL USE 

Date Received

Ref: 
AB1

(1)APPLICANT FOR REVIEW

Name: Graeme and Wendy Bruce 
Address:  The Old Coach House, 
Ellenabeich, By Oban,  Argyll 
Post Code:  PA34 4RQ 
Tel No:  01852300390 
email: wendybruceuk@yahoo.com

(2) AGENT

Name:  Elizabeth Bremner 
Address:  John Renshaw, Architects, Constitution 
Street, Leith, Edinburgh 
Post Code:  
Tel No: 0131 555 22453)  

Page 3 Agenda Item 3a



We wish to commence our development shortly and feel that it would be in the interests of all to have 
this boundary stipulation reviewed by the council when they have an officer qualified in Conservation 
in order to avoid an inappropriate artificial and locally unpopular boundary treatment being applied. 
We believe that composite, stone clad walls are not compatible with Ellenabeich Conservation Area 
and that a white rendered house with white rendered extension should have a white rendered garage 
(like every other garage in the village) and white rendered boundary (as advised in the Council’s own 
and Historic Scotland’s own guidelines). We have expanded these reasons and quoted relevant 
documents to support this view below.  

It was stated by a currently serving Community Councillor, at the last Community Council meeting, 
that Argyll and Bute Council does not currently have a qualified Conservation Officer. I was upset by 
this comment as we have been made to agree to a stone faced composite wa

Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES of MEETING of ARGYLL AND BUTE LOCAL REVIEW BODY held in the COUNCIL 
CHAMBERS, KILMORY, LOCHGILPHEAD 

on WEDNESDAY, 19 DECEMBER 2018 

Present: Councillor David Kinniburgh (Chair)

Councillor Robin Currie Councillor Donald MacMillan

Attending: Charles Reppke, Head of Governance and Law
Lynsey Innis, Senior Committee Assistant 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

There were no apologies for absence.

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (IF ANY) 

There were no declarations of interest intimated.

3. CONSIDER NOTICE OF REVIEW REQUEST:  THE OLD COACH HOUSE, 
ELLENABEICH, BY OBAN, ARGYLL, PA34 4RQ (REF:  18/0010/LRB) 

The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting and introductions were made.  He 
explained that no person present would be entitled to speak other than the Members 
of the Local Review Body (LRB) and Mr Reppke who would provide procedural 
advice if required.

He advised that his first task would be to establish if the Members of the Local 
Review Body (LRB) felt that they had sufficient information before them to come to a 
decision on the Review.

Both Councillor Currie and MacMillan confirmed that they felt that they had.  
Councillor Currie advised that the request seemed reasonable, given that the 
pictures provided highlighted the mixture of wall cladding in the surrounding area.   
Councillor MacMillan agreed that the buildings within the surrounding area appear to 
be mainly white in colour.  

Councillor Kinniburgh agreed that it would appear that everything in the surrounding 
area was white and simple, but that he felt that the officers dealing with the initial 
application must have had a reason to stipulate that the wall should be of a slate 
finish. 

The Chair, Councillor Kinniburgh enquired as to whether either Councillor Currie or 
MacMillan required a site visit or further information to enable a decision to be taken, 
both confirmed that they did not.   

The Head of Governance and Law provided advice in relation to reaching a decision, 
and advised that if Members were minded to grant the request for Review, that a 
competent motion would be required given the complex policy context that apply to 
the location.  



Decision

The Argyll and Bute Local Review Body, having been minded to uphold the terms of 
the Notice of Review, agreed to adjourn the meeting to a later date, to allow for time 
to seek advice on whether a competent motion, taking cognisance of policy context 
within the location.


